

No. 20-659

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY THOMPSON

*Petitioner,*

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD #28472;  
POLICE OFFICER PAUL MONTEFUSCO, SHIELD #10580  
POLICE OFFICER PHILLIP ROMANO, SHIELD #6295  
POLICE OFFICER GERARD BOUWMANS, SHIELD #2102,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CURRENT AND  
FORMER PROSECUTORS, DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE OFFICIALS, AND JUDGES IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MARY B. MCCORD  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMY L. MARSHAK  
SETH WAYNE  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW  
CENTER  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 661-6607  
mbm7@georgetown.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DISMISSAL DECISIONS SHOULD BE INDEPENDENT OF CONSIDERATIONS REGARDING CIVIL LIABILITY .....	6
II. THE MAJORITY RULE POSES AN UNREALISTIC BURDEN ON § 1983 CLAIMS AND CREATES ARBITRARY DISTINCTIONS BETWEEN SIMILARLY SITUATED DEFENDANTS.....	9
A. A Prosecutor’s Decision to Dismiss Is Often Not an Affirmative Indication of Innocence.....	9
B. The Majority Rule Favors Defendants Whose Cases are Terminated by Acquittal or Post-Conviction Remedies...13	13
III. BARRING CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIMS WHERE CRIMINAL CHARGES ARE DISMISSED UNDERMINES FAITH IN THE JUSTICE SYSTEM.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	17
<i>Cordova v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 816 F.3d 645 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	1, 3, 13, 16
<i>Jones v. Clark Cty.</i> , 959 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Jordan v. Town of Waldoboro</i> , 943 F.3d 532 (1st Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Kossler v. Crisanti</i> , 564 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 5, 11, 13
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	17
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....	4, 11
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	3, 8, 9, 13
<i>Salley v. Myers</i> , 971 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	4

<i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984) .....	14
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .....	15

## STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

## RULES & REGULATIONS

Alaska R. Crim. P. 43(a)(1) .....	9
D.C. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 48(a)(1) .....	9
Del. Super. Ct. Crim. R. 48(a) .....	9
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 691 .....	9
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 170.40 .....	7
N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 210.40 .....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clay S. Conrad, Jury Nullification: The Evolution of a Doctrine (Cato Inst., 2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/VH26-JYBE">https://perma.cc/VH26-JYBE</a> .....	15
Larry Buchanan et al., <i>Black Lives Matter May Be the Largest Movement in U.S. History</i> , N.Y. Times (July 3, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/H9AL-2FV6">https://perma.cc/H9AL- 2FV6</a> .....	18
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Justice Manual § 9-27.220 cmt., <i>available at</i> <a href="https://perma.cc/95FM-SNLC">https://perma.cc/95FM-SNLC</a> ....	6
Vincent Bugliosi, <i>Not Guilty and Innocent—The Problem Children of Reasonable Doubt</i> , 4 Miss. C. L. Rev. 47 (1983) .....	14
